
hl527 7th av

ENGLAND
" Ralph L hI220 52d av
" Wm B h3374 Grove B
Englander Bertha Mrs h4223 Terrace
" P Eug slsmn Roos Bros rl351 91st av
" Lillian h2809 8th av
" Bobt jr (Lorraine) musician r6462 Ben-

venue
ENGLE. See also Encel
" Agnes tchr rIOOl Warfleld av
" Arth J ins agt r570 Santa Rav av
" Clyde S artist h3419 Elm
" Dorothy h2572 Le Conte av B
" Edith (wid H Ml h5850 Birch ct
" Edw T (Agnes R) asst mgr Prudential Ins

Co hiooi Warfleld av
" Edw T slsmn h924 E 14th
" Esther E elk r2140 Woolsey B
" Florence L beauty shop 450 E 18th n43

Spruce B
" Geo D (Myrtle! slsmn hl736 Sonoma B
" Howard S (Isabel I slsmn h5942 Chabolyn ter
" John H (Winifred) stmftr hl400 Trestle

Glen rd
" John W (Erma) h2140 Woolsey B
" L hl669 Oxford B
" Mildred h4639 Edgewood av
" Raymond ( Louise i elk rn33 Francisco B
" Verne L garage 658 Grand av hl290 26th av
" Wallie H elk hni9 38th av
" Walter J (Carriel r6105 Hillegass av
" Wm E pharm r2140 Woolsey B
" Wm H (Ida I h2636 64th av
Englebright Edw W ( Alice i cons eng h415 Belle-

vue av
Engledow Carolyn waiter r614 15th
" Francis H r2011 50th av
" Herbt A (Theresa Ci pntr h2011 50th av
" Luther L slsmn L B Frederick r4544 E 14th
" Ruth B slswn r2011 60th av
" Thos lab r2243 84th av
" Ulysses G h2232 84th av
" Walter E buyer Montgomery Ward & Co

r20n 50th av
" Wm C (Pearl) slsmn h3271 Wyman
" Wm C jr electn r3271 Wyman
Engler Louis (EUzi bldr h2459 Virginia B
" Margt M tchr r2459 Virginia B
" Sophie Mrs elk r924 E 14th
Englert Leonard L (Mary M) acct hlOOS Mor-

ton A
Engling Bertha (wid Gusta
" Olga D sten rl527 7th av
English Alva (Louise) meat ctr h7330 Ruds-

dale
Ann Mrs h3a44 Deakin B
Arminta (wid Jasi hl236 28th
Blanche (wid T Al h2001 Haste B
Christine tchr h4220 Montgy
David A (Mae) blksmth rl619 46th av
Donald C auto mech r2114 41st av
Dorothy C slswn r5935 Keith av
Earl mariner r2114 41st av
Edmund R (Mary) air gun opr PG&ECo
hl405 Francisco B

Edw J (Charlotte) firemn OFD hl094 I6th
Elwood S meat ctr J R Dorsa r7330 Ruds-
dale

Eug (Bertha) (Nash Specialist Shop) h4707
Allendale av

Floyd E (Ruby) acct h807 Creed rd
Frank J (Lydial wtchmn hl040 Peralta
Franklin M slsmn r5935 Keith av
Genevieve sten r458 Lincoln av A
Geo D br mgr Standard Stations hlOlO
Walker av Pied

Geo W (Eva M) h2114 41st av
Gertrude S Mrs h5935 Keith av
H Wade (Elsie) h2110 Santa Clara av A
Harold drftsmn Atlas Imperial Diesel En-
gine Co r7330 Rudsdale

Harold (Ethel) lab rl710 Harmon B
Henry S (Mimi) porter h864 44th
Josephine h582 41st
Kenneth R (Gertrude) formn SPCo hl458
Madison
M Emerson mariner r2114 41st avM Homer (Agnes) dentist 5848 Foothill blvd
h5480 Bond

Madge Mrs restr 1701 Clav h684 24th
Margt (wid J M) h3Ill West
Marie elk r3044 Deakin B
Munro (Mabel) ins agt h24 Lorita av Pled
Muriel D sten rl45 E 15th
Peter (Augusta) bolterup GE&DDCo hl641

5 th
Ronald rl45 E 15th
Roy ptrnmkr r7330 Rudsdale
Saml W (Kath Ll h2023 41st av
Steph (Ethel) elk h2433 Scenic av
Talton (Ruth) cook h824 Peralta
Thos lab rl035 Castro
Walter (Ada) hl45 E 15th
Walter L (Eliz) barber 1528 Hopkins
Wayne pntr r2114 41st avWm r335 Mountain av PiedWm A (Genevieve) porter h458 Lincoln av AENGLUND. See also England

"" Anna Mrs hl408 20th av
Anton nolo Grayson B
Carl w bkpr rl408 20th av
Fred (Ida I cook h2765 Garden

isngman Eric elk rl515 Alice
" John J (Mary) mariner h3026 Millsbrae av
Engols Roy H (Dolores) mgr Melrose Apts

h5455 E 14th
Engquist A Wm (Gunilda) slsmn h494 Pair-

banks av
" Edwin G (Helen) hdw 2988 Adeline B h565

North B
" Lars G (Louisa) h344 Alcatraz av
Engs Edw w jr (Lanita) slsmn h5 Downey pi
" Geo (Ualloe) tchr Okld Pub Sch hl506

Hampel
" Joan sten r970 Vermont

287

ENGS
" John S (Anna) dentist 690 Santa Ray &\
" Josephine S Mrs r979 Vermont
" Madett N slsmn r690 Santa Ray av
" Stanley C lab Okld Playground" Dept r690

Santa Ray av
Engstrom Armand E (Norine) shtmtlwkr hl20«

Derby B
" Armand E ]r (Helen) welder h6900 Market
" C Edw h838 Mlramar av B
" Carl (Elsie) gas sta opr r723 Evelyn B
" Carolyn drsmkr h305 E 15th
" Christina (wid C Jl h2739 E 17th
" Christine waiter rl801 Wood A
" Clara rl537 27th av
" E J deckhd WPRRCo hlSOl Wood A
" Ernest R (Mathilda) h3021 Moreom av
" Helen Mrs beauty shop 6900 Morken
" Herbt L marine eng r2739 E 17th
" Karl A (Mildred El mariner hl821 Sher-

man A
" Oscar G (Ellen M) Jan h3133 Eastman av
Engvick Clarence E (Sadie) office mgr Crane

Co h452 Valle Vista av
Engwall Gunnar (Mary) carp h3553 Galindo
Enholm Alice r902 60th
" Christian (May B) elk h902 60th
" Rollyn r902 60th
Enke Albt A (Florence M) hl330 E 28th
" Howard M engmn SPCo
" Martin F carp rl016 E 24th
Enley Thos M vdmn SPCo
Enloe Grant r2001 Allston way B
Enman Jas E Rev (Gertrude) tchr h2330 Ful-

ton B
Enna Jettick Shoe Shop 476 13th
Ennerson Ernest W (Montana) auto mech

r628 47th
Enninger Arvid (Ruth) electn h3446 Richmond

blvd
Ennls Antonio (Marie) hl610 55th av
" Antonio jr rl610 55th av
" Earl E (Carol) Journahst h477 Hudson
" Edwin J lab SPCo
" Helen maid 622 Highland av Pled
" Jas (Clara) hI049 57th
" John J (Mary) chauf h4103 E 17th
" Jos h776 16th
" Lauren J lEva) dentist 426 17th R311 h611

Wala Vista av
" Lloyd trainmn S P Co
" Mary M h27I7 Durant av B
" Norman rl049 57th
" Philio L r477 Hudson
" Renold birmkr SPCo
" Roy rl049 57th
Enniss L G r493 10th
Ennor Amelia (wid Martini h2918 Regent ct B
" Harvey W h2552 Le Conte av B
" Martin W chauf r2918d Regent ct B
Enoch Clarence (Nina J) elk h5500 Golden

Gate av
Enoksen Alex hl705 Bancroft way B
" Emily (wid Peter) smstrs hl628 14th
" Leslie rl628 14th
Enolds Limas P Mrs h2740 Grant B
ENOS, See also Enas and Ennis
" A Jessie auto wrecker 749 E 12th r945 Blen

heim
" Alf (Frances) h905 Centini av
" Annie fctvwkr rl376 62d
" Annie Mrs hl376 62d
" Anthony lab rl376 62d
" Anthony J (Dora D) birmkj h796 9th
" Anthony V (Frances Ki supvr Peoples Bak-

ing Co h3057 Maple av
" Antone lab rl648 87th av
" Antone P (Virginia) lab h2021 27th av
" Antonio (Sophiai lab hl831 Independence

way
" Arth lab rl533 14th av
" Benj P slsmn Am Creamery Co r San Lean-

dro
" Chas J (Marjorie) hl793 Brandon
" Clara bkpr Willow Brook Dairy Co r2529

Montana
" Eug (Ellen) formn Boyle Mfg Co hl620 21st

' Francis R brkmn SPCo
" Frank auto mech r2306 92d av
" Frank (Mary) lab h9841 A
" Frank lab rl376 62d
ENOS FRANK W (Ruth) Asst Agency Mgr,

The Equitable Life Assurance Society of
the Inited States. 630 Bank of America

- Bide 131i Broadway, Tel GL encourt 0S23
bXZlr, E 30th

Gabriel (Bernicel coremkr h942 41st
Hazel Mrs waiter rl024 Oak
Helen Mrs cannerywkr rl070 Kennedy
Henry C lab Okld St Dept h859 Wood
Henry T (Betty) chauf hl706 Center
Jesse lab rl012 104th av
Jesse A auto wrecker 749 E 12th r945 Blen-
heim

John hl211 53d av
John rl648 87th av
John (Mary) flremn SPCo hl448 60th
John slsmn r2215 E 30th
John J (Rosalie Ml chauf h789 6th
Jos baker rl648 87th av
Jos coremkr Genl Metals Corp r Hayward
Jos jan rll82 62d
Jos lab rl679 11th
Jos (Florence I lab h515 Douglas av
Jos (Lorraine Di lab hU52 88th av
Jos (Mary) lab hl533 14th av
Jos (Jeanette) stmftr h819 Filbert
Jos A (May) apron tender hl735 83d av
Jos A (Nell) driver rl661 17th
Jos B phys 532 15th R519 rI950 Bway
Jos D hll30 26th av
Jos E (Gracier) furn fnshr h2207 64th av
Jos F trucker SPCo
Jos M (Bessie) baker r819 Filbert

ENOS
" Jos O stove asmblr h2529 Montana
" Jos W car repr East Bay St Rys r Hay-

ward
" Leo lab rl713 Blake B
" Lyda rl309 60th av
" Manuel (Evangeline) barber h2635 68th av
" Manuel elk rl648 87th av
" Manuel driver Willow Brook Dairy Co r2529

Montana
" Manuel lab rl827 74th av
" Manuel C millwkr Cal Cotton Mills r San

Leandro
" Manuel M dir Jackson-Lake Hospital hl537

" Mary Mrs hl713 Blake B
" Mary Mrs hl024 Oak
" Mary (wId Manuel) hl648 87th av
" Mary J h2935 Harper B
" Mary L (wid J B) h55 Hamilton pi
" Mathlas F dep County Sheriff rl75 Capri-

corn av
" Maude Mrs h9312 Peach
" Maurice lab rl376 62d
" May bkpr r2529 Montana
" Nancy (wid Thos W) h945 Blenheim
" Philip L (Laura A) actor hll25 lOth av
" Thos A r2354 E 23d
" Thos M musician r2635 68th av
" Wilbur F h2119 Woolsey B
" Wilbur F (Dorothy ibkpr h710 63d
" Wm (May I mach opr hl307 Carrison B
Enquist Chas J (Julia I h2135 Church
" Minnie Mrs h2440 E 23d
Enrico Goggiola swiper SPCo
" Jessie Mrs fctywkr r5925 Fremont
" Louis E (Jesslel h5925 Fremont
Enright Arth C (Elisa) plmbr 754 43d
" Carroll M h2747 Haste B
' Dell Mrs h336 40th
" Frank F (Corinne) slsmn h599 47th
" Kathleen elk rl520 Filbert
" Richd W (Bertha) mach h2765 Wallace B
" T J r Hotel Alameda A
Enriquez Simon oil wkr rOOl Hearst av B
Ensbury Wm (Alice) ptrnmkr hll02 30th
Enscoe Geo( Bessie) emp Westn Waxed Paper

Co h2116 San Jose av A
Ensel Aug (Eliz) lab hl909 73d av
" Aug Jr rl909 73d av
Ensign Ace C (Ruth) wtchmkr W R Burke

hl524 Bonita av B
Brown G (Marvi slsmn h2870 Webster B
Carol E elk r5915 Shaffer av
Chas W hl360 Virginia B
Hattie Mrs h30 Grand av
Mary R h59 Sylvan way
Willard E (Bernice) slsmn h545 E 14th
Wm L (Ethel Ml h2617 10th av

Ensminger Blanche Mrs h2125 Durant av B
Edith Mrs housekpr 1729 Santa Clara av A
Eliz elk Bkly Garbage Dept r2125 Durant
av B

Gustav carp SPCo
Harold L (Florence E) Ins 436 14th R813
h4614 Benevides av

Jos T (Zora) driver h3705 38th av
Ensor Chas E concretewkr r2708 10th B
Grace P elk r2708 10th B
Irene V elk r2708 10th B
Mary A (wid W E) h2708 10th B

Enstrom Carl (Ingeborg) mariner h456 Halght
av A

Ent Beth reviser r2545 Benvenue av B
Entelman Albt R (Rose) lab hl002 54th
" Chris elk SPCo
" Edna r830 60th
" Eva (wid Edw) r362 Hanover av
" Fred (Velma) brkmn hl526 53d av
" Ida Mrs h869 Arlington av
" Jesse (Dorothy) cond SPCo hl530 Welling-

ton
" Louise A Mrs waiter h5606 Morse dr
" Raymond lab h5568 Marshall
" Ruth hl918 Lake Shore av
Entenza A p Auxiliary War Veterans of the

U S 200 Grand av
" Camp No 88 War Veterans of the U S 200

Grand av
Enterprise Plating & Enameling Co (Arnold

Cohen Lawrence Miller) 780 22d
Entriken Frank H (Josie) real est 2227 San

Pablo av and furn 2225 do hl78 Perry
" Geo rl78 Perrv
Entrikin Albt iNelliel gro 3308 Park blvd

h3769 Lincoln av
Entwistle Edw h4015 Altamont pi
" Martha (wid Edwi r4000 Linwood av
Entz Ruth tchr Bkly Pub Sch h915 Fresno

av B
Envik Hazel sten r2312 Howe B
" Oscar (Katarin S) mariner h2312 Howe B
Enyart Chas K (Gertrude N) mach rl311

Linden
Enz Anna elk rl048 Camelia B
" Emil (Hermlne) pntr h2064 35th av
•• Geo H (Tessie N) chauf hl902 89th av
" Jos (Margt) baker 2340 Telegraph av B

2526 Bancroft way B and 2004 Shattuck
av B h2634 Benvenue B

" Jos jr (Winnie) driver r2634 Benvenue av B
" Oscar pntr hl048 Camelia B
" Otto (Kathryn Ml acct h2206 Haste B
Enzler Alice R elk rl437 Benton A
" Ralph elk r3043 Georgia
Eomuirian Harry clo clnr 4507 Shattuck av

3909 Webster
Epack Harry (Eugina) clo clnr 155 Lake hl60

do
Eperson Chas A (Susana) slsmn h7630 Foot-

hill blvd
Herbt W (Mary) pipe ftr hl542 Francisco B

EphUn Frank (Anna) roofer h71 10th
Ephriam Rowena Mrs h738 Adeline

I
Epolito Antonio (Jacamina) lab h2331 Bonar B


